inputs to the power price forecast when a conservative approach is deemed most appropriate. Current estimates
imply an average rate of growth of electricity prices of approximately 1.6% in real terms and a long term inflation
rate of 2.75%.

A change in the forecast electricity price assumptions by plus or minus 10% has the following effect on the
valuation.

Total Portfolio
Power price –10% change value +10% change

Fair value at 31 March 2017 (GBP) (24.0m) 333.9m 24.4m

Fair value – percentage movement (7.2%) 7.3%

Fair value at 31 March 2016 (GBP) (19.7m) 382.3m 19.6m

Fair value – percentage movement (5.2%) 5.1%

Notes to the Audited Financial Statements

Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2017

112

15. Financial risk management (continued)

Energy generation

The Portfolio’s aggregate energy generation yield depends on the combination of solar irradiation and technical
performance of the solar PV plants. The table below shows the sensitivity of the Portfolio valuation to a sustained
increase or decrease of energy generation by plus or minus 5% on the valuation.

5% under Total Portfolio 5% over
Energy generation performance value performance

Fair value at 31 March 2017 (GBP) (22.7m) 333.9m 24.4m

Fair value – percentage movement (6.8%) 7.3%

Fair value at 31 March 2016 (GBP) (24.6m) 382.3m 24.3m

Fair value – percentage movement (6.4%) 6.4%

Inflation rates

The Portfolio valuation assumes long-term inflation of 2.75% per annum for investments (based on UK RPI). A
change in the inflation rate by plus or minus 0.5% has the following effect on the valuation.

Total Portfolio
Inflation rate –0.5% change value +0.5% change

Fair value at 31 March 2017 (GBP) (19.4m) 333.9m 20.7m

Fair value – percentage movement (5.8%) 6.2%

Fair value at 31 March 2016 (GBP) (16.7m) 382.3m 17.6m

Fair value – percentage movement (4.4%) 4.6%

Operating costs

The table below shows the sensitivity of the Portfolio to changes in operating costs by plus or minus 10% at project
company level.

Total Portfolio
Operating costs +10% change value –10% change

Fair value at 31 March 2017 (GBP) (6.3m) 333.9m 6.3m

Fair value – percentage movement (1.9%) 1.9%

Fair value at 31 March 2016 (GBP) (6.3m) 382.3m 6.3m

Fair value – percentage movement (1.6%) 1.6%

Tax rates

The UK corporation tax assumption for the Portfolio valuation was 18% to 2018, 19% to 2020, and 17% thereafter
in accordance with the UK Government announced reductions.

Notes to the Audited Financial Statements

Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2017

113

16. Financial assets and liabilities not measured at fair value

Cash and cash equivalents are level 1 items on the fair value hierarchy. Current assets and current liabilities are Level
2 items on the fair value hierarchy. The carrying value of current assets and current liabilities approximates fair value